
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Wednesday 6 January 2021 

1.30 pm 

Virtual meeting 
 

Members: 

Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, Loveridge, McDonald and Morris. 
 

 

This meeting will be broadcast and will be available on-line for playback once the meeting has 

concluded.  By joining the meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting 
and to the use of the recording for the online viewing. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Helen Rickman 

T 01752  305155 

E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 21 December 2020 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 December 2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

5. Policy Brief   (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

6. Skills for Plymouth  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

7. Youth Provision Across the City  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 

8. Youth Service Presentation   

 

9. Finance Update   (Pages 29 - 48) 

 

10. Covid Update - Verbal Update    

 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

12. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 2 December 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair. 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, McDonald, Morris and Nicholson 

(substitute for Councillor Loveridge). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Loveridge. 

 

Also in attendance: Jean Kelly (Service Director for Children, Young People and 

Families), Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Jane 

Anstis (Head of Service for CSW, Participation and Fostering), Councillor Jon 

Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Ming Zhang 

(Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Stuart Hogg (Practice 

Manager – Participation), Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services) and 

Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 2.00 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct.  

 

11. Minutes   

 

Members agreed the minutes of 19 October 2020 as an accurate record of the 

meeting.  

 

12. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business however under this item the Chair 

wished Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) best 

wishes for her retirement and welcomed Ming Zhang, her replacement, to the post. 

 

13. Policy Brief   

 

The Chair directed Members attention towards the Policy Brief contained within the 

agenda pack and invited Members to ask questions.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Questions related to the following key areas: 

 

  the press release from 26 October 2020 regarding action to help prevent 

vulnerable young people from becoming homeless – it was asked if a 

protocol between housing and children’s services had been created in 

order to address the guidelines.  

 

Members noted the Policy Brief. 

 

14. Update on Progress since JTAI - verbal   

 

Jean Kelly (Service Director for Children, Young People and Families), Councillor 

Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Jane Anstis (Head of 

Service for Permanency, Children and Young & Families Service) spoke to a 

Powerpoint presentation on the Joint Targeted Area Inspection.  
 

Key points highlighted to Members included the following: 

 

  the JTAI took place in November 2019 and was a targeted multi-agency 

inspection into children’s mental health; the Plymouth Safeguarding 

Children’s Partnership was responsible for overseeing the improvement 

and action plan; 

 

  strengths identified during the inspection included stable senior leadership, 

joint commissioning arrangements which were reflective of well-developed 

partnership arrangements, a wide variety of services available from the 

community and voluntary sector which worked together well to deliver 

targeted emotional health support for children, with a focus on early 

intervention and that children and young people were meaningfully involved 

in consultation about the development of services and co-production of 

initiatives; 

 

  key recommendations from the inspection linked to the governance 

arrangements of the Youth Offending Team, the required improvement of 

the quality of referrals and information sharing between professionals and 

Quality Assurance Framework improvements; 

  Next steps included partnership and single agency monitoring to review 

progress against the action plan, quarterly multi-agency meetings to check 

progress made and inspectorate visits to review key recommendations. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members included: 

 

  the impact of domestic abuse on young people and if this had been 

discussed as part of the JTAI; 

 

  if improvements had been made as to how young people access mental 

health services, specifically CAMHS; 

 

  concerns regarding pressures on family courts which was impacting on the 

council’s ability to issue care proceedings to protect children, how the 

Page 2



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

backlog of public law cases made it harder for children to return home or 

remove them out of care, and children’s social personal and emotional 

development and becoming less confident and anxious; 

 

  if specific data key performance indicators had been set in order to 

measure if the changes made as a result of the action plan had been 

successful; 

 

  if information sharing and comparison with some of the local authorities 

that had undergone the same process had happened; 

 

  if mental health reporting focused specifically on service children, and if a 

representative from the armed forces was appointed to any multi agency 

meeting where the issue of mental health was being discussed; an invitation 

was extended to Jean Kelly and Councillor Laing to attend an armed forces 
covenant meeting; 

  

  what the current backlog was for legal proceedings and the prioritisation of 

the listing of cases, and what pressure this put on the local authority. 

 

It was agreed that: 

 

1. the JTAI Action Plan would remain on the panel’s work programme and 

Members would scrutinise progress against the action plan in the future; 

 

2. The regular update provided to Members upon Children in Care would 

include an update upon legal proceedings. 

 

(Councillor Allen declared a personal interest under this item) 

 

15. In House Fostering/ Impact of Service Re-design (to follow)   

 

Councillor Jemima Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Jane 

Anstis (Head of Service for CSW, Permanency and Fostering) and Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families) presented the In House 

Fostering/ Impact of Service Re-design to the Committee. 

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

  the Foster for Plymouth campaign had gathered momentum and was hitting 

targets to provide more Plymouth placements for Plymouth children that 

needed them; 

 

  Plymouth City Council used a range of placements to provide care and 

support for children and young people. Some provision was provided in-
house, with other placements commissioned from a range of externally 

commissioned providers. The preference was to place children in local 

authority foster care where possible, prioritising the use of a non-profit 

making fostering service and enabling more children to remain in their 

communities; 

Page 3



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

  an In-House Fostering service review was undertaken in October 2019 and 

the service was re-designed. Actions had been taken since to recruit more 

foster carers for local children and to create a future where fewer children 

were required to leave their communities to outside of Plymouth. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members included the following: 

 

  guardianship and if legislation surrounding this subject had changed;  

 

  how many foster carers were at retirement age and how many new foster 

carers were required in order to fill that loss; 

 

  why there had been a decline in young people going to in-house foster 

care; 
  

  an update on the Children in Care Awards and the Foster Care Awards. 

 

Officers and Members highlighted their thanks to the city’s Foster Carers. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

16. Covid Impact - verbal   

 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 

and Ming Zhang (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) presented 

the Covid Impact item to the Committee, with a particular focus upon the impact on 

schools. 

 

The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  that schools and settings had continued to work effectively with 

communities and the local authority to support and encourage as many 
children to attend school as possible; attendance remained high, this also 

included the attendance of pupils with SEND in maintained schools; 

 

  risk assessments for maintained schools had been reviewed on an ongoing 

basis by the Health Safety and Wellbeing Team and where necessary had 

received support from Public Health colleagues; 

 

  a recovery plan had been created to assist schools in tackling lost time and 

to catch up – funding had been provided by the DFE on this basis; other 

areas of support included a dedicated youth hub programme called 

Skills4Plymouth, and support from the SEND support team and the Virtual 

School to identify a pupil’s EHCP or PEP. 

 

A question was raised regarding the issue of school transport and it was highlighted 

that this was associated with public transport as a result of the impact of Covid.  

 

Page 4



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

The Chair thanked school staff and Council officers for their work in supporting the 

high attendance rates in the city.   

 

Members noted the update.  

 

17. Participation - Work of Young Safeguarders and the Listen and Care 

Council (to follow)   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Jean Kelly 

(Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) and Stuart Hogg 

(Practice Manager – Participation) provided Members with an update on 

Participation (work of young Safeguarders and the Listen and Care Council). 

 

The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  the Participation Team sat within the Children Young People and Families 

Service; it was highlighted that the team didn’t speak for young people but 

tried to get their voices to where they needed to be heard; 

 

  the Young Safeguarders were a group of young people aged 14-19 who 

lived in Plymouth and were interested in improving services that delivered 

support to young people across the city. They produced a sound clip that 

had been distributed throughout the PSCP organisations highlighting the 

importance of language and how professionals could sound to young 

people; 

 

  the Listen and Care Council was made up of three groups of young 

people who were either in care or were care experienced.  These groups 

were the Junior Listen and Care Council (ages 8 to 13), the Senior Listen 

and Care Council (ages 13 to 17), and the Care Experienced Council 

(CEC) for young people aged 18 and over; they had provided information 

on life in lockdown to Corporate Parenting Group meetings; 

 

  members of both the Young Safeguarders and the Listen and Care 

Council had been involved in a number of recent recruitment and 

interview processes to support appointing managers with recruitment 

decisions.  

 

Key areas of questions from Members included: 

 

  how membership of the Listen and Care Council Voice Groups were 

selected, and how those that might be marginalised were encouraged to 

join or have their views represented; 

 

  how young people were coping with the change in contact from face to 
face to digital contact. 

 

Members noted the update. 

 

Page 5



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

It was agreed that Members would be provided with a link to videos from the You 

Can Do It Awards. 

 

18. Work Programme   

 

The Committee noted their work programme for 20/21.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 06 January 2021 

Title of Report: ECSC Policy Brief 

Lead Member:   Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 

Transformation) 

Lead Strategic Director: Alison Botham (Director for Childrens Services) 

Author: Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor) 

Contact Email:  Caroline.Marr@Plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: ECSC PB 06012021 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To provide Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest 

national picture in respect of policy announcements and legislation affecting children and young people. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

For Scrutiny to consider the information provided in regard to their role and future agenda items.  

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Delivery of the Corporate Plan and Plymouth Plan needs to take account of emerging policy and the 
legislative picture. 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

N/A 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

N/A 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities
[...]
publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.20.

21.183 

 

Leg lt/3582

3/0712

20 

Mon 

Off 

  HR   Assets    Strat 

Proc 

  

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Ming Zhang 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 8 December 2020 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Approved verbally by Councillor Jon Taylor 

Date approved: 04/12/2020 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

SKILLS 4 PLYMOUTH PROGRAMME  

  Education, Participation and Skills
 

Post COVID-19, Plymouth is potentially facing high numbers of unemployment along with over 4,000 

potential school leavers and 10,000 further and higher education leavers trying to enter a jobs market 
with high unemployment and fewer new entrant opportunities. The difficult reality is that Plymouth 

may not have enough jobs for everyone who wants to work, with uncertainty on recovery timescales.  

Resurgam; Plymouth’s COVID-19 economic recovery plan has been established to support the 

creation and protection of jobs in Plymouth. The vision for Skills 4 Plymouth is to close the skills for 

Plymouth by creating a skilled supply of people to match demand. Working direct with employers in 

growth sectors and growth businesses to identify their skills demands required today and in the future 

and refocus the skills delivery that is needed to achieve this.  

Skills 4 Plymouth objectives: 

1. Support Resurgam sectors and businesses in identifying future skills demand and skills recovery 

interventions that create and protect jobs. 

2. Create a capable and trained supply of people to meet future skills demand and close existing 

skills gaps. 

3. To help people affected to be able to make swift, informed choices to develop their skills with 

collective support wrapped around them to take positive next steps into outcomes that 

benefit the i
[...]
s, courses and qualifications 

o coaching and mentoring support  

o whilst recognising that each individual and employer will have different needs 

 We and partners are working direct with the DWP to deliver ‘Sector Based Work Academy’ 

style pilots focused on preparing for and applying for Kickstarts for eligible young people. These 

started last week along with an induction programme for Kickstart employers.  

 Kickstart placements will commence in the city from January 2021.  

 

Tina Brinkworth 

Head of Skills and Post 16  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10 

OFFICIAL OR OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 06 January 2021 

Title of Report: City Wide Youth Service Provision 

Lead Member:   Councillor Jemima Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People) 

Lead Strategic Director: Alison Botham (Director for Childrens Services) 

Author: Dave Ryland, Community Connections Strategic Manager 

Siobhan Wallace, Head of Service CYPFS 

Contact Email:  Siobhan.wallace@plymouth.gov.uk 

Dave.Ryland@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Click here to enter text. 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

Provision of information about city-wide youth work offer. The paper describes the range of youth 

work provision delivered by PCC and commissioned services, and gives examples of partnership 

projects with NSPCC and Barnardos which involve an element of youth work provision. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

(Not applicable- paper is for information only.) 

 

 

Introduction 

Youth work is a specialist discipline with a specific skill base. Professional and non- professionally 

qualified youth workers work with young people, using a defined methodology, skill set and value base. 

Work can be 1:1, with groups of young people or involve intervention within a community setting. 

Youth work aims to support young people to achieve positive outcomes and to improve life chances, 

with a particular focus on participation and advocacy. The youth worker’s role is to support, encourage 

and enable young people to raise aspirations and make positive choices.  

 

There is a wide and diverse youth work offer across Plymouth, with many community groups offering 

an element of youth work. Plymouth City Council’s Youth Work offer is delivered via 

 Children Young People and Families Service, where the youth workers are mostly 

professionally qualified 

 Community Connections 

 Commissioned services 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Siobhan.wallace@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 10 

OFFICIAL OR OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL 

 Partnership arrangements such as Together for Childhood (described below) 

 

1. Children Young People and Families Youth work offer 

 

1.1 . Intervention Team  

The Intervention Team has 4 professional youth workers; 2 providing support to young people 

presenting as homeless and 2 providing targeted interventions alongside young people who have been 

referred by a social worker. 

Homeless Work – young people are supported through their initial homeless approach. Direct 

work will take place with the young person in an attempt to identify safe family members or 

friends who can provide accommodation. If required the young person will be supported in a 

joint assessment with Community Connections. As part of the homeless pathway, if the young 

person is housed out of the family home they will receive support from the youth workers 

ensuring they are linked to an education provider and have applied for all appropriate benefits. 

If required additional support would be offered to ensure the young person is settled in their 

accommodation.  

 

Targeted Work – intervention is generated by a social work assessment and plan, and 

undertaken on a 1:1 basis off
[...]
s and/or the community? 

 

  

Ability Could Scrutiny have an influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people living, 

working or studying in more than one 

electoral ward of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only opportunity for 

public scrutiny? 

 

  

 Is the topic due planned to be the 

subject of an Executive Decision? 

 

  

 Total:  High/Medium/Low 

  

 

  

Priority Score   

    

High 5-6   

Medium 3-4   

Low 1-2   
 

Page 52



Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tracking Decisions – January 2021        Official 

OFFICIAL 

Minute No. Resolution Target Date, Officer 

Responsible and 

Progress 

 

2 December 

2020 

 

14.Update on 

Progress since 

JTAI 

 

1. The JTAI Action Plan would remain on the panel’s work programme and Members 

would scrutinise progress against the action plan in the future; 

 

2. The regular update provided to Members upon Children in Care would include an 

update upon legal proceedings. 

 

 

Progress: Complete 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Policy Brief
	ECSC Policy Brief 06.01.21

	6 Skills for Plymouth
	7 Youth Provision Across the City
	9 Finance Update
	City Council
	Qtr2CabinetReportFinal
	Table 1 The Capital budget consists of the following elements:
	* Estimate of income to be received to finance future capital projects (funding see Table 2c)
	Within the approved budget (representing forecast resources), the Capital Programme represents projects that have been approved by the City Council Investment Board (CCIB).  Project officers prepare detailed business cases and present them to the boar...
	Tables 2 and 3 below shows the revised capital programme for the period 2020-2025, as at the end of September 2020.
	Revised Capital Progra

Minutes of the meeting


 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 6 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair. 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, Loveridge, McDonald and Morris. 

 

Also in attendance: Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor), Councillor Jon Taylor 

(Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Ming Zhang (Service 

Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Tina Brinkworth (STEM 

Consultant), Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), 

Dave Ryland (Community Connections Strategic Manager), Siobhan Wallace (Head 

of Service for Children, Young People and Families) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 3.40 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

Name Item Reason Interest 

Councillor Allen All items A family member is a 

resident at Greenfields 

Recovery Centre. 

Personal 

 

20. Minutes   

 

Members agreed the minutes of 2 December 2020 as an accurate record of the 

meeting.  

 

21. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

22. Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor) presented the Policy Update to Members and 

highlighted that since the publication of the agenda further announcements had been 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

made by Government regarding guidance on the status of vulnerable and critical 

children, specifically with regards to education during the pandemic. 

 

It was queried by a Member if IT equipment was being distributed in a timely manner 

to children and young people that needed it. It was responded that Officers were 

working closely with schools to review the position with technology access, 

however the Government had updated the Covid 19 guidance so that a child without 

access to IT equipment would be classed as vulnerable and therefore would be 

eligible to attend school during lockdown. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

23. Skills for Plymouth   

 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Ming Zhang (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Tina 

Brinkworth (STEM Consultant) presented the Skills for Plymouth update.  

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

  post Covid-19, Plymouth was potentially facing high numbers of 

unemployment along with over 4,000 potential school leavers and 10,000 

further and higher education leavers trying to enter the jobs market; the 

vision for Skills 4 Plymouth was to close the skills gap by creating a skilled 

supply of people to match demand;  

 

  officers were working direct with employers in growth sectors and 

growth businesses to identify their skills demands required today and in 

the future and refocus the skills delivery that was required; this was 

transformational programme which focused upon sector demand led 

intelligence with the help of training providers to match provision and 

encourage young people to get through education and into real jobs in 

the city. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members included the following: 

 

  how many young people were currently engaged in the Kickstart 

Programme and would lockdown and the focus upon remote home 

working hinder work placements and cause delays? 

 

  how sector based work academies operated and the length of the 

Kickstart Programme. 

 

It was agreed that Skills 4 Plymouth would remain on the panel’s work programme 

and a report detailing the progress of the Kickstart Programme and work academies 
would be provided to Members at a meeting in 6 months’ time. 

 

 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

24. Youth Provision Across the City   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Dave Ryland 

(Community Connections Strategic Manager) and Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service 

for Children, Young People and Families) presented the Youth Provision across the 

City update to Members. It was highlighted that the aim of youth work was to 

support young people to achieve positive outcomes and to improve life chances with 

a particular focus on participation and advocacy; there was a wide and diverse youth 

work offer across Plymouth, including the work of community groups and 

partnership arrangements.  

 

Members were shown a presentation, narrated by a young carer, regarding the how 

the Community Youth Work Team adapted to the restriction of Covid 19 and the 

impact that this had on young people.  

 
Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  if there were considered to be enough youth workers throughout the city 

and if they had the appropriate skills and training to allow them to support 

young people, specifically with regards to emotional and mental health 

issues? 

 

  if the youth support team provided support for young people and families 

to travel across the city to, specifically due to families being on reduced 

income due to the pandemic and furlough? 

 

  the impact that lockdown was having on young peoples’ mental health; 

 

  if funding of youth workers was provided by PCC? 

 

  were there any skills or work-streams that couldn’t be provided currently 

by the youth support team, and what need was most increased by 

lockdown?  

 

  what support mechanisms were in place to support staff that had to deal 

with the many forms of exploitation of young people? 

 

  were youth workers going to be prioritised for the covid 19 vaccine given 

their work was so vital in stopping mental health issues escalating? 

 

  What support was provided to young people who didn’t have access to the 

internet? It was considered that young people not considered vulnerable 

may not receive the support required. 

 

The Chair thanked officers for their update and wished to pass on congratulations 
from herself and the Panel to the young carer who narrated the presentation. 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1.  Child exploitation would be scrutinised at the March 2021 scrutiny 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

meeting; 

 

2.  an evaluation update on the young women’s project would be included on 

the panel’s work programme; 

 

3.  the Youth Justice Plan would be added to the panel’s work programme 

for late spring; 

 

4.  an update on laptop provision and connectivity issues faced by young 

people in the city would be included in the Covid Update (standing item) 

at the next meeting. 

 

25. Youth Service Presentation   

 

This item was presented and discussed in minute 24 above.  
 

26. Finance Update   

 

David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Alison Botham (Director of Children’s 

Services) and Jean Kelly (Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) 

presented the Finance Update to Members. It was highlighted that the financial 

position included in the report was up to the end of September 2020 and that the 

children’s department was showing an overspend of £4.9m however this was before 

grants were applied as £3.8m was linked to the impact of Covid 19. Members were 

advised that additional children were coming into the care of the local authority, 

specifically adolescents who were more costly as they were less likely to go into 

foster care and instead go to more costly placements. Officers were working hard to 

increase in house provision whilst also supporting children to go back home to their 

families when safe to do so; placement costs were monitored on a regular basis 

however the needs of the child were a priority.  

 

Members questioned if it was likely that the children’s department would have a 

balanced budget, what grants had been received by the Council and how much they 

totalled, and if further information could be provided in order for Members to 

adequately scrutinise financial pressures in this department.  

 

Officers were cautiously confident that a balanced budget would be achieved and 

agreed that greater detail would be provided at future financial updates. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

27. Covid Update - Verbal Update   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet for Children and Young People) and Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families) presented the Covid update to 
Members.  

 

The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  that there were currently 490 children in care, which was 58 more children 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

and young people in the care of the local authority than at the beginning of 

lockdown however this was following the trend plotted by Officers;  

 

  individual risk assessments of every child were being undertaken in order 

to RAG rate priorities; virtual methods were being used for children who 

could not be seen face to face;  

 

  in total 6 members of staff in the children’s department had tested positive 

for Covid 19; Midland House was kept open throughout the pandemic as a 

children and young people hub and was a base for members of staff to 

work from; 

 

  the only service that slightly shifted direct contact was those subject to 

care proceedings and their parents; the contact centre was fully risk 

assessed however virtual contact was also adopted;  
 

  officers were waiting for information regarding vaccinations and clinically 

vulnerable members of staff had been identified; staff wellbeing and morale 

was of great importance.  

 

It was requested by a Member that performance monitoring reports detailing 

priorities and trends was provided as part of the Covid update in the future to allow 

greater scrutiny.  

 

It was agreed that Members would be provided with a briefing indicating key areas of 

performance in the children’s department, specifically areas doing well and those 

which were a challenge 

 

The Chair echoed Councillor Laing’s thanks to foster carers, guardians and 

connected carers who were continuing to look after the city’s children, as well as 

thanking teachers  and acknowledging the work of officers within the entire 

department who continued to provide a high quality service throughout the 

pandemic.   

 

28. Work Programme   

 

The panel noted the work programme.  

 

29. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members noted the tracking decisions document. 

 

Under this item it was agreed that an update on the PAUSE project would be added 

to the panel’s work programme for March 2021. 

 
 

 

 

 

 


